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SEE CONCURRING OPINION

INTHE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

THE PEOPLE ex rel. DAN ) WNIEL

LUNGREN, 0s Attorney Genero

o m

Plaimifff Appeliant,
v AQTTERD
DENNIN PERON et 2 Francisco Superior
DENMIS PERON et ol San Francise
Court Mo, 980105

>

Defendant/Eespondent.

The People ex rel. Daniel E. Lungren, as Attorney General of the State of

ple) appeal from a trial coust order which followed the enaciment by

California, (the P
fnitiative of Health and Safery Code, section 11362.3] and modified a preliminary

mjunciion the mwial court had granted priotto passage of that initiative.

We hold the modityving order s legaliv defective, It wragly allows

cspendents Dennis Peron and Beth Moore 10 resume and continue conduct that was
properly enjoined by the preliminary injunction and remains criminally proscribed by

- -

v the enactment of section 113623 The trial court’s error wag firther

segtion 11360

compounded by the fatlure of 115 order 10 properly and legally define the conduet to be

eninined.

wioen 213 effecris fé"ém'z:mé}crf’; PaGa, (al Const.oart 118 10, subd.
3. all ﬁiﬁ"étiq‘fﬁ“?“ siatatory refers Aces are o the Heal ‘i%} and Safery

“T{-‘i’%fﬁ 158
' z"ihf}ai{ the “subdivision™ or “subd.” designation, 2.g.,

Code. Sran §;m,

section 1]

[




Wl therefore, will order vaeation of the order o smodification and
retnsiatement of the preliminary mjunction i effect prior to the modification.

L. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

section 11360(a) pravides that every persen who “fransports, imports inig

this state. sells. thrnishes, administers, or gives away™ any marijuana is guilty of a felony.

4

Sections L1337 and 11358, respectively, prohibit the possession and the cultivation of
marijuana; section 11359 prohibits the possession for sale of marijnana; section 113461
probibits the invelvement of minors in the sale or use of marijuana; and section 11356

makes 1t g crime 1o mamtain “any place for the purpose of unlawfully selling, giving

away. or using [marijuanal”

section 11570 states: “Every building or place used for the purpose of

uniawiully selling. serving, storing, keeping, manufacturing, or giving away any

[marijuanal. and every building or place wherein or upon which those acts take place, is a

ausance which shail be enjoined, abaied, and prevented, and for which damapes may be
recovered, whether it is a public or private nuisance.”

Invoking section 11570, the People filed 2 complainto enjoin respondents
from setling or furnishing mariivana at a premises in San Franciseo known as the
Cannabis Buyers” Club. Supporting the complaint are declarations from San Francisco
police officers, agents of the California Bureau of Narcotics Enforcement, and avents of
the Federal Drug Enforcement Administration. These declarations, which were not

disputed by other evidence, generally demonsirate an indiscriminate and uncoentrolled
pattern of sale to thousands of persons among the general public. including persons whe
had not demonstrated any recommendation or approval of a physician and, in fact some
of whom were not under the care of a physician, such as undercover officers. v cung
children were seen wandering in and out of the premises, and some persons who had
purchased marijuana on respondents’ premises were resell ing it unlawfully on the street,
The declarations also reveal that respendents were importing marijuana, in violation of

section 113600a

-~




The trial court initally granted & wmporzy restrainme ordersand on
November 4, 1996, it issued a preliminary injuncion enjoining respondents from using
the premises “for the purpose of selling, storing. keeping or giving away [marijuanal.”

Following the issuance of the preliminary injunction. the voiers passed

-y

Propesition 215, the “Medical Use of Marijuana” initiative, which added s tion 113625,
Section 11362.5 provides, in relevant part. “(d} Section 11357, relating to thpossession
of marijuana, and Section 11338, relating to thecultivation of marijuana, shall not apply

to @ patient, or 1o a patient’s primary caregiver. who possesses or cuitivates marijuana for
the personal medical purposes of the patient upon the written or oral recommendation or
approval of a physician. [9] {¢) For the purposes of this section, ‘primary caregiver’

i

means the individeal designated by the person exempled under this sention who kas

sy - 3 . : . B s dmrys A SR o B
consistently assumed responsibility for the housing, health, or salely of thal person.

Shortly after the passage of section 11362.3, respondents moved to modify
the preliminary injunction. Their principal ground for modification was their assertion
that they wers “primary caregiver[s]’” as defined by newly enacted section 11362.5(e) of
the thousands of persens to whorn they sold or furnished marijuana. and as such were
suthorized under state law to continue to distribute marijuana to those persons for whom
the rnedical use of marijnana is permitted by section 113623

The trial court then 1ssued an “Order bdifving Preliminary Injunciion”
which states: “[Respondenis] shall not be in viclation of the injunciion issued by this
Court if their conduct is in compliznce with the requirements of [secuion] 113625
[Respondents] mav possess and f:é%it%%f&?;ﬁ medicinal martjuana for their personal
medicinal use on the recommendation of a physician or for the personal medicinal use of

persons who have designated the [respondents] as their primary caregiver pursuant to

- Afthough the possession and distribution of marijuana 15 3 federal crime {3
VLS00 88 841, Bbdl & Biddal the Attormney General does not exphicitdy rely bere upon am
federal law We, therefore, leave 1o another day the questions of federnl law comphiance and tederal

rai
precmotion which are imphi in the facts of tus case.




[section} 11362.3(¢h whose physician hus recommat pded o apnroved the use of
medicinal martivana either orally or i writing to the frespondents b ] [ Respondents:
shall maintain records showi ing the primary caregiver designation for persons who have
so designased the [respondents] and such persons physician recommendation regarding
the use of medicinal mariiuana. [Respondents] shall maintain records showing monies
expended and received as reimbursement of expenditures inchiding overhead for their
aclivities relating to the provision of medicinal marijuana. [} Except as set {orth above,
the terms and conditions of the preliminary injunction remain in effect” The People
appeal from this order modifving the injunction.

O this appeal from the order modifving the preluminary mjunction order,
there is no evidence of respondents” conduct or of any activily at the subject premises

subsequent to the issuance of the preliminary injunction of November 4. 1996, or 1o the

enactment of section 1362 % and the trial court’s modification order,

also seeking & permanent injunction in the wial court. which will involve a tnal of

3

respondents’ conduct subsequent 1o the enactment of seclion 113062.5. (e, e.2., 6
7Y Provisional Remedies, § 287, pp. 228.229)

Witkian, Cal. Procedure (dth ed

1. DISCUSSION

A Overview

It should first be noted that the complaint and all the competent evidance
obtained and presented in support of the pi"ﬁéil‘i}iiiif}’ injunction invelve conduchrior 1o
the enactment of section 113625 and the order modifving the preliminary infunction.
That conduct, which was crimunal in natre, has been enjoned as requested by the
People. The rial court did not actually dissolve the preliminary injunction. In essence,

it modification order merely states the obvious: that respondents will not be in violation

3 It iz questipnable whather this meorporaton of the “reguirsmenz of {secnon] 1136237

the modifying order was “detinse 2nough 0 provide a standard of conduct for those whose activities are
proscribed, a3 well 23 2 standard Tor the ascenmnment of viod ztmrﬁ of the Injunctive order by the courss
called upon 1o appiv it . 7 (Puchew v, Supericr Cowrr{ 19693 2 Cal App 3d 844,631 This case

wrned on what conduct section 11382 30/ permit That conduct remained vague or undefined by the irial
court’s modifymg order




ol the injunction i therr conduct conforms ol The rial court did not specily what
conduct of respondents would or would not conforns o the v, and thereby left the fegal
Hmits on .;*gézs;;;}m{ésmg” conduct eitfectively undetined.

he People concede that the ijunction should not prohibit respondents
“from exercising rights as o patient or a bona fide primary caregiver.” contending,

however, that respondents are not primary caregivers. and that the modification order

itself violates section [1362.3, to the extent the order allows or appears to allow
marifuana sales. on any asserediy “non-profit” basis. to eecur on an effectively legalized
basis.

The preliminary injunction, the medification of which is in question here,
was sought and was tutially granted under the terms of section 11570, which provide in
pertinent part: “Every building or place used for the purpose of unlawfully selling,
serving, storing, keeping. manufacturing, or giving away any controlled substance. . iz
a nuisance which shall be enjoined. abated. and prevented. and for which damages may
be recovered, whether it is a public or privaie nuisance.”

A5 Division Four of the First Appellate District has held, section 11570
requires that the owners and operators of any “"drug house™ he enjoined from continuing
o operate such a drug saies facility. (Seslew v, Superior Conrr{1993) 20 Cal. App.dth
866, B70-871 dewi)

However, respondents moved w modify the injunction under the terms of the
new section 11362.5, which provides, in pertinent part: ~(d) Section | L357, relating to
the possession of marijuana. and Section 11358, relating 10 the cultivation of marijuana,

shall not apply to @ patient. or to 2 patient’s primary caregiver, who possesses or
cultivates marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient upon the written or
oral recommendation or approval of a physician.” Under recent authority from Division

Two of the First Appellate District. section 113673 provides a “partial defense” to

\a

charges of possession of mariivana, but not o ¢ irges of seiling mariivana or POSSESSINg

i:}




putriuana for sale 150 i Trippor 11997150 Cal App.dth 1332, 1547, 1330,
mod, 57 Col Appdth 734, review dene Mov, 25, 1997 (S064 580 ippern.)
W are required W consider here. as a matter of first impression, the effect of

-

section 11362.5 on section 3700 having in mind the holdings ofew and Tipper. As we

explain in reversing and remanding the wial court’s order of madification, we conclude-
I, The sule and possession for sale of marijuana continue 10 be proseribed

by sections FE360(a) and 11359 following enaciment of section 11362.5. The lack of

profit to the selier or possessor does not exempt such activities from prosecution under

those sections or from the provisions of section 11570,

2 Section 11362.5(d) only exempts a patient or the patient’s “primary
caregiver” from prosecution under section 11337 (marjuana possession) and section

| 1338 {marijuana culiivation) when gither of them possess or cultivate marijuana only for

E

the patient’s personal medical purposes upon the written or oral recommendation or

roval of a physician.

¢

5 Lespondents, operating a commercial enterprise selling marijuana o

v quaiified public purchaser. do not qualify as primary caregiver{s;’" of cach such

£k

-

rehaser under section 11362.3(e) by simply obtaining from the purchaser a designation

as such prior to and as a condition of a marijuana sale to that person. One maintaining a
sourcs of marijuana sapply, from which ali members of the public qualified as permitted

nedicinal users may or may not discresionarily elect to make purchases, does not thereby
become the party “who hasconsistens/y sssumed responsibifity for the housing, health, or

safety™ of that purchaser as section 11362.5e) requires. Respondents are, consequently,

nol immunized §§%u§*"‘ ;1 the enforcement of section

570 against them because they
allegedly store, possess. and sell marijuana in the capacity of consistent Primary
caretakers of the health and safery of their numerous purchasers.

4. The general availabitity of injunctive reitef under section 11570 against

buildings and drug houses used 1o sell controlled substances 15 not affected by section

%

113625 and its application is act precluded on the record in the case at bench,



W will uceordingly. vacate the sl courts January 10, 1907 arder
medifving the preluminary injunction because erroneously allowed marijuana sales on
any assertedly “non-profit” basis, erroneously misconstrued the application of seciion
113625 in permitting criminally proscribed conduct of respondents 1o be resumed and
continued. and improperly ruled on the legal issues before it

B Mariiaana Sales, Whether or Not for Profit, Continue o Be Proscribed
in California Following Enactinent of Section 113625

1. “Non-Profit” Sales or Furnishing of Marjuana
The trial court received no new, competent evidence precipilating 1ts order

modifying the preliminary injunction which it had theretofore granted on affidavits

fm

uncontradicied by other evidence., The order of modification was effectively pradicated
upon the enactment of section 11362.5 in the interim.

The triat court’s statements preceding ifs issuance of the order of
modificanion, not Hisrally included in the body of that order, clearly, albett erroncously,

set the stage for a principle contention respondents make on this appeai: that section

w
o
[
ﬂ%
\.d
"

2.5 anthorizes them to sell and fumnish marijuana to patients or their primary
caregiverst if they realize no profit therefrom.

The wrial court saud: “[1107s pot this Cowrt’s intent 1o say that [respondents]
cannot recpen their doors [ar the Cannabis Buyers” Club} ... [%] s my intent to say
that to the extent that {respendents | do so. vou better keep adegquate records andon fad
better be sure vou are not making any kind of a profie . [] ... [1] So if somebody
{operales a Dusiness distribuling marijuana] anddees this for profil, they are gomg
have big _§}E’{}§}§€§’§E?§, They will be i violation of . Section 11360, They are going to be
inviolation of ... Section V1359, 4nd that 's still the lovwe” (Italics added)

The order modifving the preliminary injunciion conforms with the court’s

staternent of its intent in making it “{Respondents] shall [in running their business|

4

W wall discuss in par 1O of this ii’s;iaiﬁ’miw}j‘f respondents” Further and related
contention that they became “primary caregiver[s]” (o those to whom they sold and furnishe

thersby legimizing that activity,

marijuang,




maintain records showing monies expended and recerved as retmbursement of
expenditures ineluding overhead for their activities relating o the provision of medicing
martivana.” (Italics added.)

Thus, the trizl courr clearly opined that section 11362.5 offered respondents
a defense against charges of viclating sections 11339 and 11360(2) (concededly st} the
law™} for possessing for sale and for sefling and furnishing marijuana to their customers,
if no profit was realized from those activities. Respondenis espouse this posiiion on
appeal, although the modification order does not iterally, and could not legally, authorize
respondents to sell marijuana. Iy, inter alia, permits them, as does section 113625, only
10 “possess and cultivate medicinal marijnana for their perscaal medicinal uge on the

recommendation of a physician or for the personal medicinal use of persons who have

esignated the [respondents] as their primary caregiver . . .7 (ilics added): and
requires them, inter alia, to “maintain records showing monles expended and received as
retmbursement of expenditures .. .

EBven if section 11362.5 did, arguendo, allow such activities if conducted on
“non-profit” basis, the modifying order did not preciude respondents from pr rofiting
therefrom; e g, no guidance was provided as to what “overhead” was, or what Hmitations
were placed on ems designated as such by respondents. Thev remained free under the
medifying order o designate or change in their discretion their own salaries, bonuses, or
remuneration, claim these as expense deductions against gross sales receipis, and report
no profits, By such means, literal conformity could be made with the count’s expressed

intent respondents make no profit in the operation of their enterprise

We find no support in section | 1362.5 for respondents” argument that sales
of marijuana on an allegedly nonprofit basis do not violare state faws agamnst marijuana
sales. No provision in section [ 13625 so states. Sections 113350 and 117360 ex plicitly

torbid both the sale and the “giviing] away™ of marijuana. Section 11362.5 {d} exempts “a

2 We il disruss and reject respondents’ claim of “prismary careziver” siatus on this record,
JIOSL

10



patient” and “a prtients priman caregiver rom prosecution for fwo speciiic offenses
only: pessession of mariuana (3 113377 and cultivation ol marfjuana ¢ § 113538y [ does
not preclude srosecoution under sections LE339 {possession of marijuana for sale) or

] ] ¥

11360{a), which makes it a erime for anyone o “sell] [firnishf], cdminisier]. or give

EAV

away” marijuana (italics added). This is particularly significant in interpreting section
11362.5, beeause at subdivision (b)Y 2) the statute provides: “Nothing in this section shall
be construed to supersede legislation prohibiting persons from engaging in conduer that

endangers others . . 7 The Legislature had, theretofore. effectivelv determined in

s

enacting sections | 1339 and 11360 that the sale and giving away of marijuana, (o which

criminal penalties attach, constituted “conduct that endangers others .7

3

As the Trippet court observed: "We note that {section [ 13623 specifically

wdentifies only two ;gw“}éf; prov izions {out of five) from article 2 2 fc Jifi;“’ui,i“ i"? ol division
10 ofthe Code .. .. [t would have been a gm;i:: matter Tor the drafters 1o have inchuded ;
reference to section 11380 within subdivision tion 113625 [providing defenses

1o prosecution for violation of sections 11357 {possession) and 11358 {culiivation) of
medicinal patients and their caretakers]. .. . We may not Infer exceptions {0 our ¢riminal
laws when legislation spells out the chosen exceptions with such precision and
specificity, [Citations.]” (36 Cal Appdth at p. 1330, mod. 37 Cal. App.dth 754a) We
agree with this analvsis of Division Two of this district, in which our distinguished

assigned colleapue concurred.

The laws prohibiting the ﬁaairg%aﬁmﬁ of controlled substances. including
. marjuana, do not distinguish between sales or gifts: the lack of'a profit is irrelevant to

prosecution under section 11360, ha,zx, 15, therefore. no "non-profit” defense o the laws
| against marijuana sales, and the trial court erred in finding such defense existed.
Recognition of such & nonprofil defense to effectively legalize marijuana sales would
atlow marfjuana to be sold as 2 loss leader or at cost in co-ops. grocery stores. liguor
stores, ele., or to be provided on & complimentary basis at bars. restaurants. night clubs,

OF <asinos, 10 “patient{s]” who designated the marijuana seller as their “primary

K]

11



This sor ol subtertize is cortaindy not sl the voters approved or intended

carggiver.
when they enacted the bmated compussionate use for medica! purposes which is defined

by section {13625,

2. Sale and Possession for Sale of Marfjuana Remain Prohibited A fier the
Passage of Section 113623

Respondents contend that i patlents and primary caregivers can lawfully
cultivate and possess marijuana when medically recommended, an ambiguity results
because they expose to criminal prosecution anvthird party who provides the muariiuang
or seeds of the marijuana plant 1o those fawiullv entit led to possess the same who accent
them with crinmunal immuniiy,

We first observe, generally. that nopparity of criminal trearment of fumishers

and users of marijuana has long existed in the law of this state. A user of ma 2rijuana

possessing less than 28.5 grams. for example. commits a misdemennor punishable only
by afine of 5100, (§ 11357(b).) The persose {ing ~any” marijuana, i.e., less than 28.5

grams, commits & felony puniskable by two, three, or four yvears in state prison, (8

F1360(a): Pen. Code, § 17(a))

If there 15 any claimed ambiguity in the statutory language, we may consider

indicia of the veters™ intent. which includes the ana alysis and arguments coniained in the

official bailot pamphler. (Legisionre v, Fu (1991 54 Ca) 24 492, 504.) One of the

arguments in favor of Proposition 215 states: “Proposition 213 allows patients 1o

cultivate their own marijuana simply because federal lawsprevens the saie af marijusna,

¥

and a state initiciive cannot overriude those lows's (Ballot Pamp.. Proposed Amends. to

Cal. Const. with arguments 1o voters. Gen., Elee. {Nov. 3, 1996} p. 60, ttalics added.) An

argument by the San Francisco Distriet Adtorney in rebuttal to opposition arguments

Tis may be a simplstic and misleading statement of federnl Inw {see, e 15 v Hyely

P31 F A 478 47 {;z v ation of marijuana constriutes manufacruring, in violation of 21

; v. Lemwick wf{i L 19993 18 F3d 814,820 cern den 513 1) §§ 856 [same]; of 71
+da junder cerain vircumsiances, possession of "a personal use amount” of mariivana subjects
ggi*sr—‘-ggg;g Wwoamaximem 510000 ¢ivil penalty ]y but 1 18 nevertheless useful for determinmy the iment of the
volers in enacling section 11362.5

P

12




states: “Propesition 213 doos not aliow Sonfimied quantitics of marijuana to be grown

apvwvhere. 1L only allows mariuana o be grown for a pat ient's personal use. Polic

Loy

Officers con stll arrest anyone wio grows oo much, or tries to sell i {Jd atp. 61,
talics added.) The ballot pamphiet analysis by the Legisiative Analyst states: “This
mensure amends sate law to aliow sersons to grow or possess marijuana for medical use

9} The measure also allows caregivers 1o grow and possess marijuana [or a person
for whom the marijuana is recornmended. . 9. (81 .. g’?}t@ﬁ measure specifies that
arowing and possessing marjuana is restricted 1o medical uses when recommended by a
shysician, and does rot change other legal prohibitions on marijuana . . 7 {d atp. 39,
walics added.)

One of the declared purposes of the statute is: “To encourage the federal and

state governments 1o implement a pian w provide for the safe and affordable distribution

of marijuana to all patienss in medical need of marijuana”™ (§ 11362.5(b)(1){C)) if'the

statnre authorized the sale or “affordable distribution” of marijuana o patients other than
by personal cultivation. there would be no need to “encourage” the governments 1o
implement such a plan.

The ballot pamphlet arguments, combined with 1k Hteral statutory language
exempling patients and primary cavegivers frem prosecution enly from sections 11357
{possession) and 11338 {cultivation), indicate that the intent of the initiative was to allow
persons to cultivate and pessess a sufficient amount of marijuana for their own approved
medical purposes, and w allow “primary caregiver[s]” the same authority W act on benall
of those patients 1o i1 or bedridden to do so. The statutory lapguage limits the patient’s
access to marjuana 1o that which is gﬁﬁ?ﬁ@f@a%?; cultivated by the patient or the patient’s
primary caregiver on behalf of the patient. If the drafiers of the inltiative wanted to
legalize the sale of small amounts of marijuana for approved medical purposes, they
could have easily done so. (SeeTripper supra, 56 Cal.App.4th at p. 1350, mod. 57
Cal App.dih 75400 The fact that they did not. and the reasons advanced in the ballot

pamphlet in support of the initauve. indicated with centainty that its drafters were aware

13




ol both siate and {ederal law prohibiting such sales and were attempling o avoid o
contlict therewith.

Respondents. thus, urge that an initiative measure. presented 10 the electorate
A% one continuing 1o proscribe marijuana sales, must now be judictally nierpreted o
permit such szles because those immune from prosecution for #s possession or cultivation
will be inhibited in acquiring it if the provider risks prosecution in selling i1; and the
medical use of marijuana intended by section [1362.5 will be, accordingly, frustrated,

By doing 5o, we would initiate a decriminalization of sales of and traffic in

warijuana in this state. Whether that concept has merit is not a decision for the judiciary,
It iz one the Legislatore or the people by initiative are free 1o make. Proposinon 213, g
enacting section 113623, did not do so.

Thus, subiect to the observations we will herealter make relating (o the
reimburserment and sfatus ofbona fide primary caregivers {2 category we will hold poss,
that respondents do not meet), one who sells, furnishes, or gives away marijuana 1o 3
patient or a qualified primary caregiver authorized to acquire it for the patient’s
physician-approved medicinal use, violates the law. Those sellers have no defens

o~

vecause of section 11362.3 (o charges of vielation of sections 1]

%
%

59 or 11360{a).

Y

imaa;:z@fa lents Are MNot U1 Pirimary [Claregiver[sT 1o Thair Tzfisz Saleg
Customers. and Cannot Claim Fxemption As Such From
f%“‘;“}?}{:ﬁaém of Section 11370

The izl court on modifying its preliminary igunction opined: “The
guestion has to be whether [respondents] can be the primary caregiver of a person, And it
q

seems implicit in the statute [section 113625 that they can be, if they are so designated”

The mal court, thus. concluded. in error, that the thousands of persons whoe

pawronized respondents” ciub, who advised that a physician approved their marijuana use,

and who destgnated respondents or their Cannabis Buyers” Club as their “primary

P
¥

Miubout puting toc fine 3 point on it the crimsinalizarion of sales by secuon 113602} has

ned to bave grossiy stemimed the tide of marijuana avaiiability in this state, judging from the records

14



carcgiver” conferred that status on respondenis, This respondenis wrge, legit

s thayr
saje of marijuana to such purchasers.

Section 11362.5{c) defines “primuary caregiver’” as “the individual
designated by the person exempied under this section [Le. the patient who. or for whose
henefit, marijuana is possessed or cultivated for a physician-recommended or ~approved
medicinal use] who hasconsistentiy assumed responsibiiity for thehousing, health, or
safery of that person.” (Iralics added.)

We note that respondents’ position on their claimed responsibity

assumption for the costormners they purport to be primary caretakers of has shifted. In
their briefing, they relied primarily on the “health” provision of the prumary s:ﬁ.&:z;:;giysr
definition to establish thely primary caregiver capacity: Le.. arguing that by seliing and
furnishing marijuana at the club to a purchaser whenever that person chose to acguire it
from them, they “consistently assumed responsibility™ for that person’s “health”” (§

[

S

62.5{e).) At oral argument, respondents argued that they filled another and differen
niche in the primary caregiver definition by consistentiy aggmming responsibifity for the
“safety” of that person in providing a safe place for marijuana purchase, freeing the
purchaser af their establishment from the dangers of being robbed or mugged during the

ourse of purchase. Presumably, a similar argument could be made by a street dealer
who provided a body guard to escort a purchaser honie after the purchase.

Finally, respondents at argument contended that a marijuana usexould have
more than ong zsﬁaz’*i;zaaizzz suppiier, and hence mors than one caregiver for “health”
purposes: Le., that the responsibifity for the marijuana purchaser’s “healih” could be
spread among those be chose to purchase from. with each apparently serving as a

statutory “primary caregiver.”? (§ 11362.3(e).)

£ F

or examiple, respondents contended that «f a patient desianated a different drug dealer avery
day for 20 days 2s the patient”s primary caregiver before purchasing marijuana, i’ifi%s dezaler would be the
patient’s primary caregiver for thar day
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A person purchasing marijuant wir medicmal purposes cannot sinpiy
designate serintim, and on an ad hoe basis, drug dealers on street corners and sales
centers such as the Cannabis Buvers” Club as the pauent's “primary caregiver.” The
Drimary caregiver the patient designaies musi be one “wio hagonsisiently assumed

responsibility for the housing. health, or saferv of [the patient].” (§ 11362.57e), italics

Lo

added.y The record contains no evidence that either respondent falls within the siatutory
definirion of “primary caregiver.” lr coniains a purporied declaration by respondent
Peron, echoing the language of section 11362.3(e): but it 15 not made under penalty of
perjury. Bvenif it were, it would not qualify Peron as the primary caregiver of the
thousands of persons for whom he purports o provide health care.

Respondent Moore doesnod claim “prithary caregiver status, She also filed
& purported declaration, again not under penalty of perjury, in which she states that her
physician has recommended marjjusna as o wreatment, and that she wants 1o cultivame her
own mariiuana or have her designated caretaker cultivaie 1t on those oceasions when she
is too i1l 1o do so hersell? Although she states that the preliminary injunction prevenis
her from deing so, she does not explain how this is so. Ms. Moore is free under both the
original preliminary injunction and a3 it was modified, to cultivate marijuana for her
personal medical use if recommended by her physician. or 1o have a designated primary
caregiver do 50 on her behalll

Respondents simply argue that primary caregiver status was conferred on
Peron hecause he contended, in an urverified statement, that he provided marijuana to
sick mdividuals numbering in the thousands, who designated him as such as a condition
to receiving it. The rial court's modiiving order rested on the evidence it heard
precipitating ils preliminary injunction. and we must presume the court properly did not
consider the unverifled statement of Peron in the absence of anv record indication ot a

contrary ruling on the People’s motion o stike ii.

i Wisther the tpial cour relied on these unverified statements s not clear, Meither

i s

i;‘;”@

respondent’ s statement qualifies s a declaration vader Code of Ulvil Provedure section
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However vven had the inial court constdered Peron’s unvenfied statement as
cvidence, relmnce on ity conclusory anguage that he became the primary caregiver to
thousands of prople would have resulied o crror as we explain,

The contention that respondents became “primary caregiver{s!” for patients
auliorized or approved o use marijuana for medical purposes simply because the sale
are condifioned upon and preceded by respondents” designation by their customers as
such, is clearly o subterfure designed to subvert the plainly expressed intent of section
LI362.5 continuing the ?}?@Eii’é{}iiﬁﬁ:’é of marijuana sale and possession for sale.

The purchasing patient may never patronize respondents’ establishment

again; the designation of respondents as primary caregivers is admittedly transitory and

not exciusive. On respondents’ theory, the patient 15 admitedly free o desionate on a

daily basis a new primary caregiver dependent solely on whenever and from whom the

s

3

patient decides to purchase marljuana.
Thus, the "consisten[cy ™ of respondents” clatmed health or salety primary
caregiving of each costomner 19 in reality a chimerical myth, Respondenta’ enterprise g
simply 4 commercial one, open to the public, and one source of supply for any patient
who chooses i the patient’s sole discretion 0 shop there. Respondents cannot be the
Ceonsistent[ 7 primary caregivers of a patient’s health or safety merely because they
condition therr marijuana sales to thousands of purchasers on receipt from them of a rote

-

designation as such. tracking the language of section 11362.5.

We reject this contention. A contrary holding would entitle any marijana
dealer in California 1o obtain a primary caregiver designation from z patient before seliing

S

marijuana, and to thereby evade prosecution for violation of sections 11360 and 11359,
which section 11362.3 left fully effective
We cannot condone the perpetuation of such a deception on those voters who

enacted Propoesition 213 relving on s ballot arguments and legislative digest assuring
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them that salus of marijuana would continue Lo be proseribed® (See Tripper, supra, 56
Cal AppA4th ot pp 15460 1330, mod. 37 CallApp.dth 7354a)

3. The Peonle s Contentions

Lo [P inmary [Claregiver” Status
The People contend. inter alia, that respondents operate an “institution” for

the distribution of marfjuana. and that only an “individual™ qualifies under section

LI562(e) as a primary caregiver. Section 11362.5(e) defines a primary CAFEZIVET a3 “the

<

individual designated by the person exempted under this sectiomwho has consistentiv
assumed responsibitity for the housing, health, or safety of that person.” (Tialics added.)
“stablished principles of statutory interpretation require that we adopt the “‘piain
meaning” " of the words used therein, unless “‘repugnant to the general purview of the

act. (wernan V. Trustees of Cal. State University & Colleges(1982) 33 Cal.3d 21 I,

2l
3
2

]

2190 The term “individual” is generhlly recognized as a reference 10 a single person
(see. e.g., Webster’'s Third New Internat, Dict. (19635) oo 1152, cols. 2-3%, and the term
“who' is a pronoun used 1o indicate a person or persons @, at p. 2611, col. 1y,
Requiring that an individual rather than an “institution” serve as primary caregiver is not
repugnant (o the general purview of the act.

However, this contention is premature. The modification order from which
the People appeal does not authorize any corporation, partnership, unincorporated
association, or olher “institution” to function as a primary caregiver. The order states that

§4 ;‘3’;@
S

espondentsjmay possess and cultivate medicinal marijuana for their personal

medicmal use on the recommendation of a physician or for the personal medicinal use of

0 At oral argument. respondants’ counsel introduced the alleged lay drafter of Proptian

2130 seeking permission for him o address us and present oral evidence of his imentions when he deafted
the mitiative in question here. We declined the offer becanse the drafter’s senret intentions, not
commumented W the volers, are not legally relevant in determining the intention of the vorers in passing the
tnitative, If there is an arguable dispariny in this poorly drafted initiative arising from the fact that #t
allowed cultivadon and possession of marijuana in certain cireumstances, withouot allowing sajes, this is an
wiherent feature of the inuiative as it was presented o the voters, We cannot add to the minative a
provision legalizing manjuana sales. in the guise of legal interpretation or based upon the dreafrer’s private
INIENLIGNS.
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persons who have designated the [respondents] as thuir primary caregiver _. 7 ihialies
added s

2. Limijts on “[Plrimary [Claregiver” Status

The People’s next contention—that a primary caregiver cannot serve more
than one patient—has no support in the statutory language. Section 113625 allows the
patient, i.e., the person whose physician has recommended or approved the use of
marijuana for personal medical purposes, 1o designate a primary caregiver. There is no
profibition against designating as primary caregiver an individual who zlso serves in thar
capacity for others, provided the caregiver, unlike respondentseonsistently provides for
the housing, health, or safery of the designating patient. If we follow the Peonle’'s
argument to i3 logical conclusion, the director of 5 convalescent ho esplial or nursing home
could not serve as prunary caregiver for more than one resident patient: single persons
" carin 2 for more than one &gﬁd and ailing parent or other f{:?&iswﬁa living with them could
not qualify as the primary caregivers for their parents or other relatives in their ca
sSuch a construction conflicts with a declared purpose of the statute: “To ensure that
seriously ill Californiang have the right 10 obtain and use marijuana for medical purposes

55

where that medical use is deemed appropriate .. . 7 (§ TH362.5(0) 1A, and where the
patient designates a primary caregiver (§ 11362.5(e).

i, Miscellaneous Considerations

Althoughthe sale and distribution of roarijuana remain as criminal offenses
under section 11360, bona fide primary caregivers for section 11362.5 patients should not
be precluded from receiving bona fide reimbursement for their actual expense of
cultivating and fursishing marijuana for the patient’s approved medical reatment, This
will "ensure that seriously i1l Californians have the right to obtain and use marijuana for
medical purposes where that medical use is deemed appropriate and has been
recommended by a physician who has determined that the person’s health would benefit

from the use of marijuana .. .7 (8 11362.5(b M IHAY)

i F
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For example. i a qualilied patientis o semi-invalid and asks the U DTy

.

caregiver 1o purchase fentilizer or special equipment o cultivate marijuang, merely
reimbursing the caregiver for the purchase price thereo! would be an adjunct 1o
nogeession or cultivalion under section 113623 and subject (o the same af¥irma Live
defense. [f the patient is incapachated and thereby dependent upon the carcgiver to
cultivate or acquire the medicinal marijuana prescribed or approved for that patient’s yge.
reimmbursement for the caregiver’s actual expenses in consistently doing 50 could pe

=

subject 1o the affirmative defense granted by section 11342

{”9

As we have noted, the statute defines a primary caregiver as one * “who hae

consistenily assumed responsibility for the housing, health, or safety of {the patient].” (8

11362.5(e), italics added.) Assuming responsibility for housing, health, or salery doeg

R

not preciude the caregiver from charging the patient for those services. A primary
caregiver whoronsisrentdly grows and supplies physician-zpproved or -prescribed
medieinal marijuana for a section 11362.5 patient is servi ing a health need of the patieny
and may seck reimbursement for such services.

None of this means that section 11362.5 legalized marijuana sales as
respondents cizim. The Legislature {and the people through the initiative process) hold
}’33&5’1&3"}*’ power o define crimes and establish penalties therefor, People v. Tanner {1979)
24 Cal.3d 514, 519, fn. v v Municipal Court(1978) 22 Cal 3d 760, 765} The
initianve and section 113625 provide a defense for patients and primary caregivers only,
to prosecution for only twe criminal offenses: section 1135 {possession) and seqtion
L1358 {eultivation). Moreover, this defense is limited to the HArTOW Clrcurmsiances
approved by the volers in enacting section 113625, and does not allow the importation or
culnvation of marijuana by large commercial enterprises. such as the Cannabis Buver’s
Club,

Fooo Conclusion

section 113625 provides 2 defense against srosecution onl v of patients and

their primary caregivers and only for nwo criminal offense s regarding marijugna: section
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11357 (possession) und section 11338 feultivation). Sale amd possession for sale of
marijuana remain prolibited by sections 113600) and 1339 repardless of whether the
seller obtaing a net profit therefrom, Respondents do not consistently assume
responsibility for the health or safety of their customers qualified for the medicinal use of
marijuanza, and hence do not gualify as their primary caretakears as contemplated by
section 11362.5(e). Respondents did not carry their burden of demonstrating that a
nwodification of the preliminary infunclion was required. and none was required by reason
of the passage of section 11362.5

Congeguently, the People are not precluded from enforeing the provisions of
section 11370 againgt respondents; and the order modifving the preliminary injunction

hereln must, accordingly, be vacated.

1 DISPOSITION

The order modifyving the wial court's prelimunary iﬁjﬁmtism 1ssued
Novemnber 4, 1994, is vacared. The preliminary injunction previously iz effect prior to

the modification 15 ordered reinstated.

TERS x?‘x P
T CONCUR:

HANING
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Concurring opimon of Kline, 1 ¥
! concur in the judgment on the sole ground that respondents are not “primary
caregivers” within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section §1362.5.

[ think it unnecessary in thus case to determine whether the sale and furmishi; ng of
marijuana remain absolutely prohibited after the enactment of Proposition 215,

By enacting that proposition, the voters of this state sought “[t]o ensure that
seriously i1l Californians have the right to oblain and use marijuana for medical pUIposes
where that medical use is deemed appropriate and has been recommended by a physician
who has determined that the person’s health would benefit from the use of marijuana in
the treatment of cancer, anorexia, AIDS, chronic pain. spasticity, glaucoma, arthritis,
migraine, or any other illness for which Pzﬁz?zza;é;z provides rehel” (Health & Safl Code,
§ 113625, subd, (bY13(A}) The “right to obtain” martjuana is, of course, meaningless if
it cannot legally be satisfied.

The majoriy does not say qualified users may not 0btain marijuana but it does say
no one hag the right 1o s2il or furnish it o thern. which is the functional equivalent.
Obtaining martiuana from another may, however, be the only practical way 1o secure it
for many sertously it Californians who have a right to obtain and use the substance,
because they and their primary caregivers may as a practical matier be unable o cultivate
the plant or await harvest. Moreover. a person cannot even cuitivate marijuana without
first obtaining seeds. and the majority does not sugeest how this may legally be
accomplished.

At oral argument. the Attorney (eneral ok the position that persons unable to
cultivate may be impliedly authorized under Proposition 213 to obtain marijuana from
one who sells or furmish it and immune from criminal prosscution, but that the sale or
furnishing is not immune and mav be prosecuted under section 11360 even though the

buver can not be criminally chorged. The Anorney General maintains, in other yords,
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that o gualified patient or bona lide primary caregiver genuinely unable to cultivate
murijuana can obtain the substance only by participating in what would remain an tllegal
street iransaclion.

Theugh the majority does not endorse this view, its opinion provides colorable
support. | am not on this record prepared to resclve the knotty probiem of whether and, i
so, how a qualified patient or priraary caregiver unable to cultivate marijuana can
otherwiss legally obtain it As we suggested inPeople v. Trippe:(1997) 56 Cal App.dih

1532, mod. 37 Cal.App.dth 754a. “practical realities”™ diciate that there be some leeway

ol

applying the statutory prohibitions pertaining 1o marnjuana where strict enforcement
wauld defeat or obstruct the purpose of Proposition 215, fd,, 56 Cal. AppAth at p.

1350 Local governments in California are now exploring ways in which to responsibly
implement the new law {as, for example, through licensing ordinances) so as 1w relieve
those medically in need of marijuana but unable to cultivate it from the need to do s0. ]
do not think we should make gratuitous blanket determinations which might prematurely

interfere with those efforts.

Kiine, 1*

*Presiding Justice of the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Two,
assigned by the Chiel Justice pursuant 1o article VI, section 6 of the California
Constiuuon,

]
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